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in una fide nil officit sanctae ecclesiae consuetudo diversa. 

(Where faith is one, difference in custom does no harm to the holy church.)

—Gregory the Great, Registrum Epistularum 1.41

Когда же, кем и которые буквы первее изобретены, о том между учеными 

распря неоконченная. 

(When, by whom, and which letters were invented first is a matter of  

an ongoing feud among scholars.)

—v. N. Tatishchev, The History of Russia 1.1

The “Mission”

The croatian Glagolite tradition dates back to the very begin-
ning of Slavic writing, which remains more a matter of legend 

than of established fact. The origins of the two Slavic alphabets—
Glagolitic and cyrillic—seem to have provoked more scholarly re-
search and debate than any other subject in Slavic medieval stud-
ies, and yet there remains great uncertainty. The main difficulty 
in resolving the questions of which alphabet appeared first and 
who invented it lies in the very limited data and the scarcity of un-
ambiguous documented information. although all scenarios that 
have been suggested rely on various degrees of speculation, most 
scholars agree that the letters now called Glagolitic were created 
by the Byzantine scholar and philosopher constantine-cyril1 for 
the purpose of the christian mission to establish the Slavonic lit-
urgy in Great Moravia, which he undertook with his elder brother 
Methodius in the early 860s. it is also generally agreed that af-
ter cyril’s death in 869, Methodius, in his capacity as archbishop, 
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continued to disseminate the Slavonic liturgy among the Slavs.2

The word “mission,” although an accepted term in relation to the 
embassy of cyril and Methodius, is somewhat misleading. By the 
860s, having received christianity from the Bavarian missionaries 
of Passau in the course of the ninth century, Moravia was already 
considered a christian territory.3 Therefore, the task of the holy 
brothers was delicate, going beyond mere evangelization. inter-
preting available sources, historians reconstruct this affair in the 
following way. The Moravian ruler rostislav (846–870), weary of 
frankish supervision, sought ways to make his church (and state) 
more independent. Not long before 863, he turned first to rome 
and then to constantinople with a request for a bishop and teacher 
for his land, someone capable of instructing Moravians about the 
christian faith in their own language.4 indeed, several previous 
attempts at the introduction of institutional christianity in these 
territories had limited success. Governed by foreign bishops, the 
christian church did not become fully incorporated into the state 
structure and possibly failed to attract many followers among the 
local Slavic population.5 rostislav felt a need to establish a local 
diocese and educate the local clergy. The rendition of rostislav’s 
letter to the Byzantine emperor Michael iii in chapter 5 of the Life 
of Methodius reflects this concern:

We have prospered through God’s grace, and many christian teachers 
have come to us from among the italians, Greeks and Germans, teaching 
us in various ways. But the Slavs are a simple people, and have no one to 
instruct us in the truth, and explain wisely. Therefore, o kind lord, send 
the type of man who will direct us to the whole truth.6

While the pope does not seem to have acted on rostislav’s request, 
the Byzantine emperor evidently appreciated the chance to spread 
his influence to lands already claimed by Western clergy.

The choice of the emperor’s ambassadors demonstrates the im-
portance of the Moravian mission to Byzantium. Both cyril and 
Methodius were experienced missionaries and celebrated holy 
men. cyril (ca. 826–869), a teacher of philosophy (didaskalos) at 
the patriarchal academy, was one of the most distinguished schol-
ars in Byzantium at that time. his brother Methodius (ca. 815–
884), formerly a governor of a Slavic province (theme), spent sev-
eral years at a monastery on asia Minor’s Mount olympus as a 
monk before he was appointed abbot of the Monastery Polykhron 
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shortly before the mission to Great Moravia.7 Both brothers had 
previously been entrusted with imperial christian missions and, 
most important, both were proficient in a Slavic dialect spoken in 
their native city of Thessaloniki.

The brothers used their native east South Slavic dialect as the 
foundation for making Slavic translations of the liturgical and se-
lected biblical books necessary for ministering and conducting ser-
vices. in this important task, they were most likely helped by their 
disciples and assistants. in order to record these translations, cyril 
devised a special script, which rendered the sounds of the Slavic 
tongue. a number of Slavic manuscripts dating from the tenth to 
twelfth centuries are thought to represent these original transla-
tions, made by cyril, Methodius, and their followers for the Mora-
vian mission (fig. 2). The language of these translations is usually 
termed “old church Slavonic.”8 The later regional varieties of this 
language, which developed in the literary production of diverse 

old church Slavonic 
language & biblical 
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figure 2. Codex Assemanianus (11th c.), vatican Library (cod. vat. Slav. 3), fol. 106v, fragment
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Slavic peoples who continued the cyrillo-Methodian tradition, are 
considered to be variants (also called “recensions” or “types”) of 
church Slavonic (e.g., the croatian variant of church Slavonic).9

“And every tongue shall confess to God”10 

Thus, the key part of the Moravian project, unlike other evange-
lizing undertakings among the Slavs, was the introduction of the 
complete liturgy and biblical texts in a native tongue. Theologically 
speaking, the Moravian mission was conducted in the spirit of 
the eastern patristic belief in the Pentecostal abrogation of Babel, 
identifying the emergence of the Slavonic liturgy and writing with 
the gift of tongues.11 The right of understanding the word of God 
in a native language was associated with the feast of the universal 
church commemorating the Descent of the holy Spirit upon the 
apostles in the shape of “tongues as of fire,” 50 days after the resur-
rection of christ, on the Jewish holiday called Shavu’ot (The festi-
val of Weeks) or Pentecost in Greek: “and they were all filled with 
the holy Spirit and began to speak in other tongues, as the Spirit 
gave them utterance.”12

The appearance of the Slavonic liturgy and books was, there-
fore, regarded as a fulfillment of the Pentecostal gift of tongues, 
which removed the divine curse of the confusion of languages at 
the Tower of Babel. The equality of languages in the eyes of God, 
presented in the New Testament and advocated by the early church 
fathers, was a theological premise.13 The creators of the Slavonic 
rite claimed that the Lord’s message should be comprehensible and 
accurately understood. The Prologue (also known as Proglas), a 
poetic introduction to the church Slavonic translation of the Gos-
pels, most commonly ascribed to constantine of Preslav, a disciple 
of Methodius, eloquently expresses the ideological foundations of 
the Byzantine mission in Moravia:

[. . .] so that you, whose mind is not yet enlightened,
hearing the Word [preached] in a foreign language,
take it for the call of a copper bell.
St. Paul, teaching, said this:
“as i offer my prayer to God,
i would rather utter five words
which everyone will comprehend,

romans 14:11

equality of languages in 
the Pentecostal gift of 
tongues

Prologue: “People with-
out books are naked.”
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than a thousand words no one will understand.”
[. . .] People without books are naked,
possessing no armor to fight against
the enemy of our souls,
ready for the imprisonment of the eternal sorrows.14

Unlike Western missionaries, whose aggressive preaching and for-
eign Latin rituals forced the Slavic converts to keep their distance, 
the Greeks offered accessible instruction in the nuances of the 
christian doctrine, coupled with the Byzantine cultural authority 
and sophistication, and—importantly—a vernacular rite.15

The most significant source, apart from cyril’s and Metho-
dius’s vitae, that views the invention of the Slavic alphabet as 
divinely inspired was written in Bulgaria at the end of the ninth 
or the beginning of the tenth century. This treatise is often as-
cribed to the monk Khrabr after its title, On the Letters of Monk 
Khrabr (crfpfzbt j gbcmvtztü+ xhmzjhbpmwf ühf,hf).16 Written 
originally in Glagolitic as an apologia of Slavic writing, it analyzes 
cyril’s invention of the Slavonic alphabet vis-à-vis Greek gram-
matical thought. The author refers to cyril’s holiness and to divine 
Providence to argue the sacred origin of the Slavonic letters:

But then the lover of man, God, [. . .] having pitied the Slavic race, sent 
them constantine the Philosopher, who was named cyril, a man righ-
teous and sincere. [. . .] But the Slavic Scriptures, constantine alone, 
named cyril, both made the letters and translated the Scriptures in a few 
years [. . .] Therefore, the Slavic letters are holier and more venerable, for 
a holy man has made them, while the Greek were made by the heathen 
hellenes.17 

The author not only considers the new Slavic script holy be-
cause it was created by a holy man and inspired by a divine spirit, 
but also juxtaposes it to the Greek, which smacks of controversy. 
While little is known about the ideological and historical context 
of this treatise, it is usually viewed as an apologia of the Glagolitic 
letters against those Bulgarian literati who favored using the 
Greek (proto-cyrillic) letters that they had been using “without 
order” (bez ustroia, or bez ustroeniia) before cyril’s invention: 
“having been baptised, however, with the letters of romans 
and Greeks they [i.e., the Slavs] struggled to write Slavic speech 
without order.”18

On the Letters of Monk 
Khrabr 

Slavic alphabet is holy
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The Alphabet

The graphic foundation of the Glagolitic alphabet, which is be-
lieved to be cyril’s invention, has not been definitively determined 
and remains an object of heated debate. it has been proposed, for 
example, that the captivating and mystic shapes of the Glagolitic  letters 
were inspired by the christian symbolism of the cross (christ), 
circle (the infinity and supremacy of God), and triangle (the holy 
Trinity).19 The Glagolitic alphabet has also been linked to Greek 
minuscule and cursive scripts; zodiacal, medical, chemical, and 
shorthand signs; Merovingian Latin; hebrew, Gothic, armenian, 
Georgian, and coptic letters; and Germanic runes.20 Yet while at 
times one can see a certain degree of resemblance between indi-
vidual Glagolitic letters and those of other alphabets, no single sys-
tem of writing can be genetically connected to Glagolitic. Drawing 
numerous examples from the history of new alphabets, Dmitro 
Čyževs’kyj has convincingly argued that new systems of writing 
may display superficial similarity without any genetic relationship 
to existing systems.21

alternatively, several theories date Slavic writing to the period 
before cyril and Methodius. for example, Wilhelm Lettenbauer, 
developing Michael hocij’s thesis, has argued that the Glagolitic 
alphabet developed in the eighth century from the Merovingian 
Latin cursive used among the Slovenes in the territories of istria 
and venice.22 The evidence of the Legend of Saloniki and the stylis-
tic similarity of the Glagolitic letters to other missionary alphabets 
inspired the hypothesis that the Glagolitic alphabet was invented 
or discovered by the seventh-century missionary-Monophysite 
cyril of cappadocia.23 The croatian scholar Marko Japundžić has 
argued that the Slavic Glagolitic liturgy and writing originated in 
croatia at the time of its conversion at the end of the seventh and 
early eighth centuries.24 however, none of the attempts to date the 
Glagolitic alphabet before the cyrillo-Methodian mission have 
been widely accepted.25

The prevailing view on the emergence of the cyrillic alphabet is 
that it arose from the Byzantine Greek uncial alphabet in Bulgar-
ia in the late ninth to early tenth century, following the cyrillo-
Methodian mission. horace Lunt has offered another explana-
tion, suggesting that cyril created both cyrillic and Glagolitic. 
Lunt has hypothesized that before cyril arrived in Moravia, he 
created a special writing system to note Slavic sounds based on 

origin of Glagolitic 

origin of cyrillic
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Greek letters—what is now known as cyrillic or “constantinic,” 
as Lunt terms it. however, in Moravia, having met with great 
resistance from the frankish Latinate clergy on account of its 
“Greekness,” he devised new—Glagolitic—letters for the already 
established system, different from either Latin or Greek writing.26 
although merely a speculation, Lunt’s hypothesis addresses some 
important questions that usually puzzle scholars of early Slavic 
writing. it explains the existence of two competing systems of 
Slavic writing at a time when the emergence of even one Slavic 
alphabet would have been an extraordinary event. if the cyrillic 
letters were not devised by cyril but developed from the Greek 
in Bulgaria by cyril’s and Methodius’s disciples (clement?), why 
was the invention of cyrillic ascribed to cyril? Lunt’s hypothesis 
accounts for the belief in the Bulgarian religious historiography 
that cyril is the creator of cyrillic.

Moreover, the fact that in the Slavic territories under roman 
and frankish jurisdiction (i.e., Slovenia, croatia, and Bohemia) we 
find the use of Glagolitic and in the Slavic territories under Byzan-
tine jurisdiction we find cyrillic, suggests that Lunt’s hypothesis is 
consistent with historical circumstances. There were no Latinate 
clergy in Bulgaria to find the use of cyrillic in Slavic Scriptures 
offensive. This also explains why croatian monks used Glagolitic 
and not cyrillic, as did Bulgarians, Bosnians, and Serbs.

however, Lunt’s assumption does not take into consideration 
particular semiotic sensibilities that existed in the classical and 
medieval periods concerning the relationship between alphabets 
and the languages they represent. according to the principles of 
ninth-century graphic culture, the Greek alphabet was reserved 
for Greek, just as the roman alphabet was the property of Latin.27 
as a Greek scholar, cyril should have respected this tradition, 
especially because all missionary alphabets were usually invented 
from scratch.28 if a new church Slavonic ecclesiastical tradition 
was to compete with these languages, it had to acquire a distinct 
alphabet, one that would exist in its own right. indeed, none of 
the sources describing the creation of the Slavic letters by cyril 
mentions his intention of using the Greek letters. Bulgarian literati, 
on the other hand, had no scruples regarding the use of the Greek 
letters, which they had been previously using “without order.” Lunt 
is convinced that the treatise On the Letters was directed precisely 
against such improper use of the Greek letters. Were cyril also 
the author of cyrillic, his deed would not have been as sacred as 

semiotics of medieval 
writing 
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claimed. Like other hypotheses about the beginnings of the early 
Slavic letters, this is an informed deduction. however, Lunt’s hy-
pothesis that cyril most likely did not apply and disseminate cy-
rillic himself is consistent with andrzej Poppe’s observation that 
in pre-sixteenth-century documents and devotional texts cyril 
is more often referred to as constantine than as cyril and that 
the cyrillic alphabet is not known as “cyrillic” (i.e., an alphabet 
named in honor of cyril) until several centuries after his death, 
suggesting that the attribution of the Greek-based Slavic alphabet 
to cyril is of a later date.29

regardless of whether cyril is or is not a creator of the cyrillic 
alphabet, the association of cyrillic letters with his name became 
so entrenched that on the majority of icons depicting the Slavic 
apostles the scroll in his hand shows cyrillic characters.30 con-
versely, the link between cyril’s philological pursuits in Moravia 
and the emergence of Glagolitic had been obscured.

The Liturgy

There is an ongoing dispute in scholarship about the number and 
identity of texts that cyril and Methodius, and later Methodius 
and his assistants and disciples, translated and used.31 By studying 
the oldest preserved liturgical texts, scholars have tried to deter-
mine which type of rite and liturgy, eastern or Western, the mis-
sionaries chose.32 for example, Josef vašica pointed to the Liturgy 
of St. Peter as the original model that cyril and Methodius used 
for the Slavonic liturgy.33 in this Greek version of the roman Mass 
that contained a number of Byzantine elements, he saw a compro-
mise between the Byzantine and roman liturgies. vašica’s assump-
tions were favorably received by Dmitro Čyževs’kyj, cautiously ap-
proached by antonín Dostál and vojtěch Tkadlčík, and challenged 
by Josef Laurenčík, until františek Mareš found another copy of 
the Liturgy of St. Peter and convincingly contested its dating, plac-
ing its origin in a Slavonic athonite monastery at the end of the 
fourteenth century.34 The subsequent discovery at the St. cather-
ine Monastery on Mount Sinai of two eleventh-century Glagolitic 
manuscripts that have parallels to other early Glagolitic texts (the 
Kiev and Vienna Folia) allowed scholars to trace the original Sla-
vonic liturgy to the Byzantine Liturgy of St. John Chrysostom.35 
Most likely, the brothers complemented this Byzantine formula by 
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translating from Latin liturgical texts that were already known in 
Moravia. Whether cyril and Methodius used one or the other for-
mula as a base for their Slavonic liturgy, many scholars agree that 
the resulting rite combined both Byzantine and roman (frankish) 
elements.36

although the question of which biblical texts were translated 
into old church Slavonic during the cyrillo-Methodian mission 
remains open, it has been established that the original Slavonic 
translations were most likely made from both Greek and Latin 
versions of the Bible.37 The mention of the “Slavonic books” (knigy 
slověn’skyę) and “Slavonic Gospel” (slověn’skoie evangeliie) in the 
hagiographic accounts of cyril and Methodius’s mission in Mora-
via, and the reference to the “holy Gospel and readings from the 
New and old Testaments” (sacrum evangelium vel lectiones divi-
nas novi et veteris testamenti) in the papal letter, suggest that at 
least some necessary readings for the Slavonic liturgy had already 
been translated by the end of the 870s.38

it is unknown how much of the original Slavonic translations 
survived the devastation of the Slavonic rite in Great Moravia in 
886, when Wiching, the frankish bishop of Nitra, succeeded in 
undermining the Slavonic clergy in the eyes of Pope Stephen v 
(885–891). after Stephen officially prohibited the Slavonic rite in 
Moravia and Wiching received full support of Prince Svatopluk 
(871–894) to restore the Latin rite, the Slavonic clergy were ex-
pelled from the country and found refuge in Bulgaria, Macedonia, 
Bohemia, and croatia.

The Controversy

The main consideration that made first cyril and then Metho-
dius insist on the Slavonic liturgy was most likely practical and not 
ideological. They believed that only by educating and ordaining 
local clergy could they create a lasting christian tradition in Mora-
via. The linguistic aspect of the Byzantine mission, however, stood 
in contrast with the established practice of the frankish church, 
which then claimed jurisdiction over the Moravians, and created 
uncertainty about the orthodoxy of the new Slavonic liturgy. The 
frankish clergy had been apprehensive of the vernacular liturgy 
from its very beginning and continually challenged it. as early as 
867, cyril and Methodius traveled to rome to obtain the roman 

biblical translations 
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curia’s approval of the Slavonic liturgy and ordination for their dis-
ciples. at that time, Pope hadrian ii blessed the Slavonic books, 
and the liturgy in Slavonic was celebrated at the Papal Basilica 
of St. Peter and other churches.39 Subsequently, popes alternately 
forbade and allowed the use of the Slavonic liturgy depending on 
the state of affairs in their rivalries with constantinople and the 
frankish church for the Slavic flock in central and southern eu-
rope.40 When Pope John viii forbade the Slavonic liturgy in 879, 
Methodius again traveled to rome to validate the legitimacy of the 
Slavonic liturgy, which the pope, having had a change of heart, re-
confirmed in his bulla of 880. following the death of Methodius, 
in 885, Pope Stephen v once again forbade the Slavonic liturgy, 
allowing the vernacular only in sermons and clarifications of the 
biblical texts.41 Methodius’s death became a turning point for the 
Slavonic rite in Moravia. Unchecked by the authoritative personal-
ity of Methodius, the frankish clergy, supported by both secular 
and ecclesiastical authorities, eradicated Slavonic from the com-
munal worship in Moravia and restored the exclusive use of the 
Latin liturgy.

attested historical sources do not answer all the questions histo-
rians might have about the cyrillo-Methodian mission, but from 
what is known about the turmoil around the Slavonic liturgy in 
Moravia and Pannonia at the end of the ninth century it becomes 
clear that the new liturgy in a local language was as much a politi-
cal tool as it was a religious ritual. Why did the Slavonic letters’ le-
gitimacy become such a point of contention at the end of the ninth 
century? Did christian doctrine view the establishment of a new 
liturgical language as heresy? or was its legitimacy a question of 
politics rather than dogma?

 The Life of Constantine, a devotional account of St. constantine- 
cyril’s life that relates the details about the cyrillo-Methodian 
mission, records objections made by the frankish and Latin clergy 
against the Slavonic liturgy first in Moravia and later in venice. as 
befits the genre of the vita, the opposition to the Slavonic liturgy is 
ascribed to the devil’s instigation:

The Devil, not bearing this good, entered into his devices and began to 
arouse many, saying to them: God is not worshiped by this. for if this 
pleased him would he not have established it so that from the very be-
ginning [the Slavs] would worship God by writing their own language 
with letters?42 But he chose only three languages: hebrew, Greek, and 
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Latin, which are appropriate for giving glory to God. and so spoke the 
Latin and frankish archpriests, priests, and their disciples.43

in 867 in venice, where, according to a hypothesis advanced by a 
number of scholars, cyril and Methodius arrived to seek the Grado 
Patriarch’s official approval of their mission,44 cyril is reproached 
for the lack of authority of his new writings:

When he [i.e., constantine] was in venice, the Latin bishops, priests, 
and monks gathered against him like ravens against a falcon. and they 
advanced the trilingual heresy, saying: “Tell us, o man, how is it that 
you now teach books [letters] that you yourself created for the Slavs, 
which none else have invented before, neither the apostle, nor the pope 
of rome, nor Gregory the Theologian, nor Jerome, nor augustine? We 
know of only three languages worthy of praising God in books, hebrew, 
Greek, and Latin.”45

The church Slavonic word that indicates cyril’s creation is 
kъnigy, “the books, writings, holy Scripture, letters.” Traditionally, 
translators of the Life of Constantine use the meaning “the letters” to 
match it with the translation of the church Slavonic pismeny, “the 
letters,” in the passage describing the frankish clergy’s allegations 
quoted above.46 however, there is a reason why the Latin clergy in 
venice should also have been concerned with cyril’s invention of 
the kъnigy in its primary meaning—“the books, the Scriptures.” 
indeed, the controversy was not so much over the Slavonic let-
ters per se, but rather over their application, that is, that they were 
used not simply for catechization and preaching but that the new 
letters were used to translate holy canonical books into a language 
in which no previous authoritative christian father had written. 
The Latin clergy themselves recorded texts in Slavic using the Latin 
letters. But these were sermons, prayers, and confessional formu-
lae utilized for catechetical purposes, not for canonical books.47 
Therefore, the concern about the “Slavic letters” addresses the is-
sue of using a language different from Latin, whereas the concern 
about the “Slavic books” addresses the use of theologically prob-
lematic liturgical books that contain texts from the Scriptures. in 
this way, one can see different aspects of anxiety that the Slavonic 
letters aroused among the frankish and Latin clergy: the frank-
ish clergy were disturbed by the competition created by the Slavic 
clergy and their new letters, whereas the venice Synodal clergy 
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could have been seriously alarmed by the potential doctrinal un-
orthodoxy and inaccuracy of the newly translated liturgical and 
biblical books.

cyril’s dispute in venice with the frankish and Latin clergy is de-
scribed in the sources as a controversy with “heretical trilinguists,” 
in which cyril refutes the idea that only three languages may be 
used in worship. The idea of the three sacred languages is a well-
documented concept. it appears in the Gospel of John (19:20), 
which says that Pilate placed a sign saying “Jesus of Nazareth, King 
of the Jews” in hebrew, Latin, and Greek over the crucified christ. 
it is not clear, however, whether this idea evolved into a doctrine.

To oppose a popular view that takes the vita’s account at face 
value, francis Thomson has argued that there was no doctrine of 
“three liturgical languages” either in the Western or in the eastern 
churches.48 he proposes a distinction between the idea of hebrew, 
Greek, and Latin as the three sacred languages (as a symbolic trini-
tas linguarum) and the doctrine prescribing the use of only hebrew, 
Greek, and Latin in the liturgy. Thomson’s arguments are as fol-
lows. only Slavic sources refer to the controversy over the Slavonic 
rite as a dispute of St. cyril with trilinguists-Pilatists. Moreover, in 
the sources, this is not a self-identifying term, as it is constantine 
who calls them “trilinguists.” While all Latin sources acknowledge 
the opposition to liturgical innovation by the papacy, nowhere in 
the Latin sources is a mention of trilinguism in liturgy recorded. 
With no reference to the cyrillo-Methodian mission, “trilingu-
ism” seems to be a Byzantine definition of one of the errors of the 
Western church found in especially compiled catalogues of Latin 
errors. however, this “error” did not seem to concern the language 
of liturgy.

furthermore, Thomson argues that there never existed a doc-
trine of “three liturgical languages,” but that the idea of three sacred 
languages was inspired by the presence of the Greek and hebrew 
words in the Latin Mass, constituting a symbol of trinitas lin-
guarum. This symbolic unity of three sacred languages in one Mass 
is not tantamount to a doctrine of liturgical trilinguism, given that 
nobody celebrated the Divine office in hebrew or Greek in the 
Western roman and frankish empires. Thomson also maintains 
that isidore of Seville and others before and after him, who called 
these languages sacred, only referred to hebrew, Greek, and Latin 
as languages of the Bible and advocated the knowledge of these 
languages for accurate interpretation. importantly, during the first 
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centuries of christianity, the roman church was eager to elevate 
Latin, which was not a language of the original holy Scriptures, 
to the same status as Greek and hebrew. finally, Thomson points 
out, both roman and Byzantine ecclesiastical authorities insisted 
that their subjects use Latin and Greek languages respectively in 
the services. however, this was primarily due to considerations of 
religious unity and cultural homogeneity in imperial provinces.

it should be noted that the argument that the Slavic language 
does not belong among the three sacred languages is made only 
by the frankish and Latin clergy in Moravia and venice and is not 
supported by the Byzantine patriarch and the apostolic Pontiff 
in rome. from the Byzantine perspective, there seemed to be no 
doctrinal concern about creating a new alphabet for the Slavs. ac-
cording to the Life of Constantine, when emperor Michael charged 
constantine with a mission to the Slavs, the latter responded that 
he would accept the commission if the Slavs had their own letters. 
The lack of literacy among the Slavs (whether in Greek or in Slavic) 
seemed to trouble Byzantine emperors for generations: Michael re-
plied that his father and grandfather had been looking in vain for 
the Slavic letters and now he thought that the time had come to 
create them.49

roman popes, too, sanctioned the Slavonic liturgy several times. 
When cyril and Methodius arrived in rome in the winter of 868, 
Pope hadrian ii blessed the Slavonic books, ordered the Slavonic 
liturgy to be celebrated in principal roman churches, and ordained 
cyril and Methodius’s disciples, as well as Methodius himself, as 
priests.50 again, in 880, Pope John viii, after having questioned 
Methodius on the tenets of his faith, bestowed on him all duties 
and privileges of the archbishop of Moravia. John’s letter to Prince 
Svatopluk of Moravia demonstrates that considerations of Metho-
dius’s adherence to the teachings of the roman church were his 
primary concern:

accordingly, we questioned this Methodius, your venerable archbishop, 
in the presence of our brother bishops, whether he adheres to the creed 
of faith [fidei symbolum] in the orthodox way and during the sacred li-
turgical rites sings as is held by the holy roman church and as was 
announced and established by holy six universal councils of holy fathers 
according to the evangelical authority of our Lord christ. he thus de-
clared that he believes and sings [the Psalms] according to the evangeli-
cal and apostolic teaching, as the holy roman church teaches and as 
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was established by the fathers. Moreover, we, having learned that he is 
orthodox and useful in all ecclesiastical teachings and matters send him 
back to you again to govern God’s church.51

Noteworthy in this passage is the mention of the fidei symbolum, 
which refers to a later doctrinal dispute between the Western and 
eastern churches over the addition of the word filioque to the 
Nicene creed.52

apparently, Methodius’s loyalty to the apostolic See so much 
pleased the pope that in his letter he expressed his warmest ap-
proval of Methodius, referring to him as confrater noster (our 
brother) and reverentissimus (most venerable) and lavishing on 
him the highest praise. The letter clearly shows that the pope did 
not consider the use of Slavonic in the liturgy to be a breach of 
doctrine; on the contrary, he thought that a Slavic translation fol-
lowing the Latin liturgy (Latin being necessary “for the greater glo-
rification”) was desirable and faithful to the teachings of the Bible:

finally, we rightly commend the Slavonic writing, invented by a certain 
constantine the Philosopher so that God’s praise may duly sound in it, 
and we decree that in this language the glory and acts of our Lord christ 
be interpreted. indeed, by sacred authority we exhort to praise God not 
only in three but in all languages, as is taught saying:  Praise the Lord, all 
you Gentiles! Laud Him, all you peoples!53 [. . .] and nothing in the faith 
or doctrine inhibits either to sing masses or to read the holy Gospel 
or divine lectures from New and old Testaments in this Slavonic lan-
guage, [if they are] well translated and interpreted, or to sing all other 
offices of the hour: for he who made the three principal languages, that 
is, hebrew, Greek and Latin, also created all others for his praise and 
glory. Still we decree that in all churches of your land the Gospel be read 
in Latin for the greater glorification and afterward preached in Slavic 
translation for the ears of those who do not understand Latin words, as 
it seems to be done in some churches.54

indeed, the use of the Slavic language per se was not the cen-
tral issue. Teaching in the vernacular, in the form of preaching, 
was a long-established practice of roman and frankish mission-
aries. however, the theological differences between the eastern 
and Western churches, such as the dispute on the Procession of 
the holy Spirit, had already become a matter of serious disagree-
ment. These were expressed in the liturgical and biblical texts that 
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Metho dius and his followers disseminated in Slavonic. The linguis-
tic barrier, which did not allow for easy investigation of the trans-
lated texts used by the Slavs in religious rites, caused understand-
able uneasiness in rome and among the frankish clergy. This is 
why, from the very beginning of the Moravian mission, the leaders 
of the Slavonic rite were repeatedly summoned to rome to testify 
personally (and, most likely, in Latin) to their doctrinal orthodoxy 
and allegiance to the roman curia. even Pope Stephen v, who ap-
peared to be a severe critic of Methodius’s leadership of the Mora-
vian church, was apparently ready to negotiate with Methodius’s 
successor. in the letter of instruction that Stephen v addressed to 
his legates to Moravia, Bishop Dominic and Presbyters John and 
Stephen, in which he accuses Methodius of self-government and 
charges his messengers to eradicate the Slavonic rite in Moravia, 
he indicates that he could prove more lenient, were Methodius’s 
successor to come directly to rome and profess his creed: “By our 
apostolic authority forbid the successor, whom Methodius against 
the decisions of all holy fathers himself dared to ordain, to per-
form his service until he comes to us and explains his position per-
sonally [literally, ‘in live voice’].”55 however, Methodius’s succes-
sor, Gorazd, never went to rome to defend his faith. instead, the 
proponents of the Slavonic rite were forced to leave Moravia, and 
some of them were even imprisoned and sold at the slave market 
in venice. Despite this crisis, the Slavonic rite did not die but soon 
flourished again in Bulgaria, where cyril and Methodius’s disciples 
received cordial welcome.

if the creation of the new alphabet and the establishment of the 
liturgy in a new tongue was not a doctrinal issue (or at least one not 
clearly defined), then the case of the Slavonic liturgy depended large-
ly on politics.56 cyril, and after cyril’s death, Methodius, skillfully 
negotiated with the authorities and traveled to rome and constan-
tinople when it was necessary, expanding the corpus of Slavonic 
translations and training clergy. The role of Methodius was espe-
cially decisive in the expansion and preservation of the Slavonic 
liturgy. his contribution to the cause of disseminating the Slavonic 
liturgy was invaluable during the years subsequent to cyril’s death, 
and his remarkable diplomatic skills allowed the Slavonic liturgy 
to take deep root and persevere through the years to come despite 
numerous obstacles.57

one of the paradoxes of the cyrillo-Methodian mission is that, 
although the mission itself failed, its impact on Slavic civilization 
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was immense.58 The Slavonic rite first introduced by the holy 
brothers in Moravia came to be a powerful tool in the cause of 
christian conversions and led to the creation of the Slavic national 
churches. Driven by the practical purpose of expanding christian-
ity by all possible means, cyril and Methodius created an idiosyn-
cratic ecclesiastic culture that formed a link between the eastern 
and Western christian traditions.

The Slavonic Rite in Bohemia

The Slavonic rite disappeared from Great Moravia in 885, when 
Gorazd failed to take Methodius’s place and was overthrown by his 
rival Wiching. The Slavic clergy were chased away and sold into 
slavery. Many of them managed to escape to Bulgaria, where they 
developed new centers of Slavonic literary and religious culture. it 
is also believed that some of them found refuge in Bohemia under 
the protection of the Přemyslid rulers who, according to legend, 
were baptized in 884 in Great Moravia by St. Methodius. The in-
troduction of christianity in Bohemia is documented in a number 
of sources, most of them belonging to hagiographical literature.59  
The earliest attested local source that talks about the Slavonic lit-
urgy, the Moravian mission, and its impact on Bohemia is the late 
tenth-century composition, Legenda Christiani, named for its au-
thor Brother christianus, a monk who is believed to be a member 
of the Přemyslid family.60 This text, fully titled the Vita et passio 
sancti Wenceslai et sancte Ludmile ave eius (The Life and Passion 
of St. Wenceslas and His Grandmother St. Ludmila), attributes the 
conversion of the Přemyslid Prince Bořivoj (872–889) and his wife 
Ludmila (874–921) to the bishop of Moravia, St. Methodius. ac-
cording to the legend, when Bořivoj attended a feast of the Mora-
vian ruler rostislav, he was not allowed to sit together with the 
christian princes at the table but instead made to join rostislav’s 
heathen subjects on the floor. feeling compassion for Bořivoj, 
Bishop Methodius convinced him to accept baptism. following 
Bořivoj’s example, his wife Ludmila also became christian.61 The 
legend thus traces the origin of Bohemian christianity and polity 
to Great Moravia and gives full credit to the Slavic apostles, and 
not to the Bavarian church.

The rooting of christianity in Bohemia is connected to the rule 
of Bořivoj and Ludmila’s grandson, Wenceslas (czech václav, 923 
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or 924–929 or 935), whose tragic death at the hands of his brother 
Boleslav later elevated him to the status of patron saint of Bohe-
mia and the Přemyslid dynasty.62 Despite his fratricide, Boleslav 
i (935–972) greatly contributed to the strengthening of Bohemia 
as a christian state. Moreover, he negotiated the baptism of the 
Polish prince Mieszko, to whom he gave his daughter Dubravka in 
marriage in 966. above all, Boleslav strove for the establishment 
of Bohemia’s own bishopric, which was not established until after 
his death, in 973, under the authority of the archbishop of Mainz.63

With church organization overseen by the frankish clergy and 
rome, evidence of the Slavonic rite’s survival in Bohemia during 
the two centuries following the cyrillo-Methodian mission is not 
abundant, but it is, nevertheless, definite. Unfortunately, disciplin-
ary boundaries dividing historians and philologists have once more 
led to debates between the two scholarly factions regarding this 
question. The cause of this disagreement is a lack of direct infor-
mation about the Slavonic rite in historical sources; most evidence 
comes from the analysis of literary sources and linguistic data. as a 
result, historians look cautiously upon the question of the Slavonic 
rite in Přemyslid Bohemia, while philologists speak confidently 
about its survival until the end of the eleventh century. There is no 
doubt that the Slavonic tradition existed in Přemyslid Bohemia, 
but whether its coexistence with the Latin rite was peaceful, and 
whether or not it was continuous and widespread, is a subject of 
dispute among scholars.64

The Slavic names of priests who found refuge in Bohemia after 
the collapse of Great Moravia in 906 suggest that they may have 
observed the Slavonic rite and some of the customs of the Mora-
vian church.65 While little is known about specific locations and 
communities where the Slavonic rite might have been observed 
in Bohemia, a number of sources identify the Sázava Benedictine 
Monastery as a hub for the liturgy in Slavic. it was founded in 1032 
by its distinguished abbot St. Procopius (ca. 970/980–1053, canon-
ized in 1204), who is also believed to have instituted there the Bene-
dictine rule.66 The tenure of the Slavonic rite at the Sázava Monas-
tery, however, was short. initially under the generous patronage 
of Prince oldřich (1012–1034) and Břetislav i (1035–1055), the 
Slavonic monks were expelled from the monastery by Spytihněv 
ii (1055–1061), but then were brought back by vratislav ii (1061–
1092). however, after the Schism of 1054 and the reforms of Pope 
Gregory the Great (1073–1085), the position of the Slavonic rite, 
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which represented a link with the eastern church, was vulnerable 
in Bohemia. in 1079, Pope Gregory denied vratislav’s request to 
authorize the liturgy in Slavonic. in 1096, vratislav’s successor, 
Břetislav ii (1092–1100), forced the monks observing the Slavonic 
rite out of the Sázava Monastery and handed it over to the Latinate 
Benedictines of Břevnov.

Linguists and philologists have done substantial work to iden-
tify those literary texts from the Moravian and Přemyslid periods 
that were written in the czech variety of church Slavonic.67 These 
scholars dispute the opinion of historians that the Slavonic rite was 
imported to the Sázava Monastery from abroad, arguing that the 
linguistic analysis of these Slavonic texts reveals no linguistic me-
diation, such as that found, for example, in the rus’ manuscripts 
that were imported to rus’ from Bulgaria and which therefore 
retain visible South Slavic linguistic traits. on the contrary, these 
texts show consistent West Slavic (czech) linguistic features char-
acteristic of Moravia and Bohemia, and their content embodies the 
syncretism of eastern and Western ecclesiastical elements.68

The Slavonic Rite in Poland?

The question of the cyrillo-Methodian mission in the territo-
ries of Poland draws from the same legendary well of information 
as that of the Slavonic rite in Bohemia and Great Moravia. There 
are two main interrelated questions: one concerns the spread and 
influence of the Slavonic liturgy in Poland, and the other concerns 
the existence of an institutionalized church organization with a 
Slavic or Latin hierarchy. a spirited and voluminous scholarly de-
bate has developed into two diametrically opposite trends in Polish 
historiography, which is even more polarized than that in czech 
historiography, albeit not by discipline. Scholars advocating for 
the early existence of the Slavonic liturgy in Poland generally offer 
three hypotheses: (1) it arrived as part of the cyrillo-Methodian 
mission in southern Poland (Poland Minor) at the end of the ninth 
century, (2) it was brought to southern Poland and Silesia from 
Bohemia during the tenth century, and (3) it was received after 966 
from Bohemia, along with the official christianization. They refer 
to a number of historical sources and archeological finds with a 
generous dose of free interpretation, blaming later Latinization for 
intentionally obscuring the beginnings of the Slavonic rite or bish-
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opric in Poland. Still, there are many scholars who remain uncon-
vinced and dismiss all hypotheses that the arrival of the Slavonic 
rite in Poland was a consequence of the cyrillo-Methodian mis-
sion. The scale of the debate is colossal and a detailed analysis of 
the evidence brought up by both sides is beyond the scope of this 
study.69 for the sake of our inquiry we note here only the central 
issues in this debate.

in the absence of explicit records, the advocates of the Slavonic 
rite refer to a number of indirect facts and sources that may be in-
terpreted as indications of the Slavonic rite’s existence in Poland.70  
The primary piece of evidence, which encourages scholars to hy-
pothesize about the baptism of Poland Minor during the Mora-
vian mission, comes from chapter 11 of the Life of Methodius (the 
Pannonian Legend), in which Methodius, demonstrating his gift of 
prophesy, predicts that an evil pagan prince from the vistula river 
will soon be baptized:

a very powerful pagan prince, settled on the vistula, mocked the chris-
tians and did nasty things to them. having sent word to him, Methodius 
said, “My son, it would be better for you to be baptized of your own will 
in your own land, so that you will not have to be baptized against your 
will as a prisoner in a foreign land; and then you’ll remember my words.” 
and so it came to pass.71

The prince, who is sometimes said to have been from the area that 
would later become cracow, was allegedly captured and baptized 
by force by Prince Svatopluk. Despite the obvious hagiographic 
character of the work and apparent ambiguity, it is often used as a 
proof that Methodius or his disciples proselytized to the Poles liv-
ing in the vistula region, and that there were already some chris-
tians among them.

The arguments in favor of the Slavonic rite in Poland are largely 
grounded in a conceptual understanding of the political rivalry 
for jurisdiction over the Slavic lands between the three christian 
powers—rome, Byzantium, and the frankish empire—as well 
as Moravia’s missionary expansion politics. With some degree of 
variation, the central historical premise is that from the time of the 
cyrillo-Methodian mission, the metropolitan see of cracow was 
the center of the Slavonic rite in Poland with suffragan bishoprics 
that were faithful to rome in Wiślica and Sandomierz. accord-
ing to Karolina Lanckorońska, for example, the first metropolitan  
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appointed to cracow at the end of the ninth century was none  
other than Gorazd himself, Methodius’s favorite disciple and ill-
fated successor as archbishop of Moravia. one of Lanckorońska’s 
strongest arguments is the presence of St. Gorazd’s name in the 
early fifteenth-century Polish Wiślica calendar.72 The proposed pe-
riods of the Slavonic rite’s survival vary. The most common hypoth-
esis is that the Latin and Slavonic rites existed side by side until the 
eleventh century “free from mutual antagonism,” and that the Sla-
vonic rite enjoyed the protection of Bolesław the Brave (992–1025).

The conjectures about, and even the plausibility of, the cyrillo-
Methodian Slavonic rite in Poland have been again and again criti-
cized, mainly due to lack of direct or reliable contemporaneous 
historical evidence.73 critics point out that the Life of Methodius, 
even if taken at face value, says nothing about any mission con-
ducted by Methodius or any of his followers in Poland. Nor does 
Methodius’s prediction of baptism indicate that it was afterward 
received in the Slavonic rite. even if the baptism was later carried 
out after Methodius’s death by the efforts of his frankish successor, 
archbishop Wiching, the language of the rite would surely have 
been Latin.

The hypothesis of the early existence in Poland of the cult of St. 
Gorazd (Methodius’s disciple), which would indicate the existence 
of the Slavonic rite, has also been dismissed. it has been proven 
that the cult of St. Gorazd migrated into the Wiślica calendar from 
czech breviaries, as did the prayers for cyril and Methodius, at the 
end of the fourteenth century.74

Linguists and philologists have also applied their skills to verify 
the hypothesis that there was direct contact between Poland and 
the cyrillo-Methodian mission. Their inquiry focused on uncov-
ering a church Slavonic lexical layer in Polish language and lit-
erary sources.75 although their examination has produced a list 
of lexemes that may be associated with church Slavonic, from a 
methodological point of view these data cannot be used as defi-
nite proof of the Slavonic rite’s direct influence on Polish because 
they are also found in old czech and can be explained by czech 
mediation from the time when Poland received christianity from 
Bohemia.76

 The Polish song “Bogurodzica” (“Theotokos”), recorded in the 
fifteenth century but believed to be an autograph of St. adalbert 
(St. Wojciech), has become an important document of the early 
poetic vernacular tradition among the Poles.77 its real author is 
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unknown and the song itself is variously dated from the eleventh 
(Lehr-Spławiński, ostrowska) to the thirteenth (Woronczak) to 
the turn of the fourteenth (Urbańczyk) centuries.78 Scholars hy-
pothesize that several expressions in this old song (such as Bogu-
rodzica and bożycze) are the result of the original church Slavonic 
language’s direct influence on Polish.79 Yet the poetic structure and 
terminology in “Bogurodzica” show dependence on thirteenth-
century czech and Latin poetry, while its melody excludes the pos-
sibility of its emergence before the twelfth century.80

 archeologists joined historians and philologists in their efforts 
to discover material evidence of the spread of christianity in Po-
land at the time of the Moravian mission. however, one by one, all 
archeological data have been discarded on the basis of recent ex-
cavations that show consistent signs of pagan cults until the end of 
the tenth century and date the first signs of christianity in Poland 
to after the mission from Bohemia in 965–966, which the written 
sources firmly attest.81

Scholars who share a skeptical view regarding the existence of 
the Slavonic rite in Poland during or immediately following the 
cyrillo-Methodian mission point to the fact that all historical, lin-
guistic, and archeological sources are too ambiguous and subject 
to interpretation. The only methodologically sound conclusion, 
therefore, is that, despite some vague and indirect references that 
the southern Polish lands could have been touched by the cyrillo-
Methodian mission, there is no proof of any church organization 
or even of any reliable missionary activity in Polish lands before 
Mieszko decided to marry Boleslav’s daughter Dubravka and be 
baptized in 966.

everywhere in the Slavic lands under roman or frankish ju-
risdiction that the Slavonic rite spread, we find evidence of ten-
sion between the Latinate and Slavonic clergy. in Pannonia, where 
Prince Kocel had showed great appreciation for the Slavonic rite, 
the claims of the Salzburg clergy had already put an end to the Sla-
vonic rite by the 870s. in Moravia, this conflict resulted in the ex-
pulsion of cyril and Methodius’s followers in 885, some of whom 
escaped to Bulgaria and to Bohemia. in Bohemia, the Slavonic rite 
met with resistance, and eventually the Latinate German clergy 
managed to convince Prince Břetislav ii in 1096 to evict the Sla-
vonic monks from their last stronghold—the Sázava Monastery. in 
croatia, this opposition led to a significant restriction of the Sla-
vonic clergy by the decisions of the councils of 925 and 1060. The 
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fact that we find no evidence of such conflict in Poland is an ad-
ditional argument against the existence of the cyrillo-Methodian 
Slavonic rite and church in pre-Piast Poland.

The Bifurcation of Slavic Writing: Glagolitic and Cyrillic

The dissemination of Slavic writing is directly related to the fate 
of the Slavonic liturgy. in the territories with Slavic-speaking pop-
ulations that found themselves in the orbit of Byzantine jurisdic-
tion, the Slavonic rite took root and flourished, as did literature in 
church Slavonic. above all, the Slavonic rite and writing found a 
second life in Bulgaria, where the disciples of cyril and Metho-
dius were warmly received.82 Their arrival was particularly timely 
as the Bulgarian ruler Boris and, later, his son Symeon sought to 
replace the Greek liturgy of Byzantium-dominated Bulgaria with 
the native and, importantly, independent Slavonic rite. Two major 
educational centers of Slavonic literacy were established by Metho-
dius’s disciples, clement, Nahum, angelarius, and constantine at 
ohrid and Preslav, where clergy were trained and numerous bib-
lical and patristic writings were translated into church Slavonic. 
Gradually, the Greek-based and therefore more familiar cyrillic 
letters rivaled and came to obscure the esoteric Glagolitic alphabet, 
first in the secular and then in the ecclesiastical sphere.83 Under the 
leadership of clement, who headed this ambitious Slavonic literary 
project, the Bulgarian literati expanded the initial cyrillo-Metho-
dian textual corpus to such an extent that they were able to oversee 
the christianization and re-christianization of the Serbs, roma-
nians, and rus’ over the course of the late tenth and early eleventh 
centuries. as ihor Ševčenko has aptly remarked, “What Methodius 
had been to Moravia and Pannonia, his follower St. clement was 
to Bulgaria, only with more enduring effects.”84 By then cyrillic 
had become the “mainstream” of the Slavonic writing in Bulgaria, 
although Glagolitic was used in Macedonian ohrid until as late 
as the thirteenth century. it is even attested in rus’, where, at the 
dawn of its christianity, Glagolitic writing, along with cyrillic, was 
imported from Bulgaria. William veder has recently shown that, 
rather than copying Bulgarian cyrillic exemplars, the rus’ book-
men preferred to transcribe from the original Glagolitic and, in 
fact, produced multiple cyrillic copies from a single Glagolitic 
source.85 Thus cyrillic became the script of the orthodox churches 
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of Bulgaria, Serbia, and rus’, while the Western Slavs observed the 
roman catholic rite and adopted the Latin language and script.  
however, as will be shown in the next chapter, in Dalmatia and 
the adriatic islands the Slavonic rite continued to be recorded in 
the Glagolitic alphabet, which remained in use until as late as the 
eighteenth century.

Glagolitic in Dalmatia
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who has claimed that the Slavic Glagolitic liturgy and writing originated in croatia at the time of its bap-
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the hellenic association for Slavic Studies, Thessaloniki Magna Moravia: Proceedings of the International 
Conference, Thessaloniki 16–19 October 1997 (Thessaloniki, 1999); and in Slavic Review 23, to name only 
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of Text Transmission in Church Slavic (Bloomington, iN, 1999). for an edition of the church Slavonic On 
the Letters, see Kuio Markov Kuev, Chernorizets Khrabŭr (Sofia, 1967). for the russian translation of the 
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23. G. M. Prokhorov, “Glagolitsa sredi missionerskikh azbuk,” TODRL 45 (1991): 178–99; v. M. 
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Knigi Bytiia proroka Moiseia (Warsaw, 1904); anatolii a. alekseev, “K opredeleniiu ob”ema literaturnogo 
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J. Thomson, “The Slavonic Translation of the old Testament,” in Bible, 605–920, esp. 638–46; Thomson, 
“has the cyrillomethodian Translation of the Bible Survived?,” in Thessaloniki, 149–64; Biserka Grabar, 
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39. The Life of Constantine, chapter 17, MMFH, 2:110–11.
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45. “D+ zånwäü+ öt ,¥dmie tve6 cj,hfifcå zf zm kfnbzmcn⁄b tgbcrjgb b gjgjdä b xthzjhbcwb 
ærj dhfzb zf cjrjk+6 b d+pldbujif nhbåp¥xze. thtcm6 ukfujk.otΩ (xkjdäxt)6 crföb zfv+6 rfrj n¥ tcb 
z¥zä cndjhbk+ ckjdäzjv+ rzbu¥6 b exbi⁄ f6 büöt zäcnm zbrnjöt bz+ gthdät j,häk+6 zb fgjcnjk+6 zb 
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46. The Life of Constantine, chapter 16, cf. MMFH, 2:105 (písmena), Kantor, Lives, 71 (letters), and 
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companied by a service in Slavonic at St. Peter’s. for several days afterward, the liturgy was celebrated in Sla-
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